US Dollars Other

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

MFF Capital Investments Limited | Annual Report Page 48

16. Financial Risk and Capital Management (continued)

Foreign Currency Risk
A 10% decline in the Australian Dollar against these foreign currencies would have an equal and opposite impact on the
Group’s net profit after tax and total equity. Currency movements may not be correlated and no offsetting impacts are assumed
for the purposes of the sensitivity analysis.

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The
Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to cash balances and interest bearing borrowings as follows:

The sensitivity of the Group’s consolidated net profit after tax and total equity to a reasonably possible upwards or downwards
movement in interest rate risk, assuming all other variables remain constant is set out as follows:

Interest
Rate

%

30 Jun 2025
Cash & Cash
Equivalents/
(Borrowings)

$'000

Interest
Rate

%

30 Jun 2024
Cash & Cash
Equivalents/
(Borrowings)

$'000

Australian Dollars 3.80   80,754 4.30   89,448
US Dollars   -   249   -   -
Total Cash   81,003   89,448

US Dollars 4.23   116,715 (6.07) (60,169)
Australian Dollars 3.74   57,816 4.23 65,386
Singapore Dollars 1.53   14,955 (4.20) (428)
Hong Kong Dollars (1.48) (64,401) (5.36) (62,676)
British Pounds (4.97) (6,229) (5.95) (77,328)
Euros (2.68) (266) (4.41) (27,898)
Japanese Yen (1.23) (78) (0.83) (68)
Canadian Dollars (3.50) (13) (5.53) (12)
Total Net Cash/(Borrowings) with MLI - MFF Portfolio   118,499 (163,193)

+1%
$'000

30 Jun 2025
-1%

$'000

+1%
$'000

30 Jun 2024
-1%

$'000
Cash and cash equivalents   1,397 (1,397) 626 (626)
Borrowings   -   -   (1,142)   1,142
Impact on Consolidated Net Profit/(Loss) After Tax and
Total Equity   1,397 (1,397) (516)   516

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

MFF Capital Investments Limited | Annual Report Page 49

16. Financial Risk and Capital Management (continued)

Fair Value Disclosures
The Group classifies financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value into the following three levels, as prescribed
under the accounting standards, to provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value:

 Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Fair value is based on the closing price